www.CaRakeshAgrawal.in

Inter FM / Nov. 2018 Exam  Page 5

Answer 1(d) :

Note on Sensitivity Analysis :

If any variable of the project is adversely affected, then it will reduce the NPV of the project.  The

variable, which has highest adverse impact on NPV of the project is considered to be most

sensitive to the project.

Approach :

We have to make 10% adverse change in the three variables given in the question i.e. Initial

Project Cost, Annual Cash Inflow and Cost of Capital to calculate the revised NPV.  The variable

which most adversely affects the NPV of the project shall be treated as most sensitive.

(a)  Calculation of Original NPV :

 NPV  =  PV of Cash Inflow - PV of Cash Outflow

  =  ( Annual Cash Inflow x Annuity Factor ) - Initial Project Cost

  =  ( ` 60,00,000 x 3.791 ) - ` 2,00,00,000

  =  ` 27,46,000

(b)  Sensitivity of Initial Project Cost :

 Original Project Cost = ` 2,00,00,000

 Revised Project Cost = ` 2,00,00,000 + 10% = ` 2,20,00,000

 Revised NPV  =  ( ` 60,00,000 x 3.791 ) - ` 2,20,00,000

   =  ` 7,46,000

(c)  Sensitivity of Annual Cash Inflow :

 Original Cash inflow p.a. = ` 60,00,000

 Revised Cash inflow p.a. = ` 60,00,000 - 10% = ` 54,00,000

 Revised NPV  =  ( ` 54,00,000 x 3.791 ) - ` 2,00,00,000

   =  ` 4,71,400

(d)  Sensitivity of Cost of Capital :

 Original Cost of Capital  = 10%

 Revised Cost of Capital  = 10% + (10% of 10%)

   = 10% + 1% = 11%

 Note : When cost of capital increases, the present value decreases.  Hence, increase in

 cost of capital has an adverse impact on NPV.

 Revised NPV  =  ( ` 60,00,000 x 3.696 ) - ` 2,00,00,000

   =  ` 21,76,000

Conclusion : It may be noticed from the above calculations that the highest adverse impact on
NPV is due to reduction in annual cash inflow. Hence, Project is most sensitive to ‘annual cash
inflow’.

www.CaRakeshAgrawal.in

Inter FM / Nov. 2018 Exam  Page 6

Question 2 - [ 10 Marks ] [ Ref. Q.7/44 of Classroom Notes ]

Following is the Balance Sheet of Soni Ltd. as on 31